Page 1

The New Zealand Railway Observer

ISSN 0028-8624 Volume 65 Issues 288 to 293

New Zealand Railway and Locomnti\?e Society Incorporated
PO Box 5134, Lambton Quay, Wellington 6145, New Zealand

Principal Contents

Eariy'Days on the North Island Main TIURK..........c.cciciiiiiiiiiiiiimmsmemssssommssssarsssasas sssasassns 6
Keeping Trains Moving Through the Hub of the Walkato .................................................... 12
The Railway Career of Cecil Bachop e P X S 1 gL
Toll Rail's Fuel-Saver Scheme... 46
The Lynx at Driving Creek Rallway R AR I P S M i~ - Sy
The Famed ‘Parliamentary Specral’ of T and 8 August 1 908 ............................................... 62
A Rail Tractor at Mangapehi ... T Ly LAt LMD SO S  F
Building the: ICal IWEDeNVIalion ;.o o o ina@liiiisisisiivissismesssessssssonmmennmesssesiiiios 86
The Gisborne Sectionin 1914 @and 1915 1. ...t ien s st seesseeseseesannsoseseeen 89
Memories of Raurimu... A iy S LI BRI SRR et | |
MacKays Crossing, F’aekakankn ........................................................................................ 109
The History of the Waimale Branth ... vcicamiicin s mnimmmssm o enluliadie il 125
Upgrading the Line 1o WWaIKaNae 1o aiiiiiii i liiiii fhsrssessseiaseissmssmasassmssemsesssanmnessesnadbiie 130
The 2008 Parliamentary Special ... S oS NI U Ll -2 -
The Christchurch to Dunedin Openlng Day Traln .......................................................... ... 148
Peckett Locomotives in New Zealand ..................oimivemiieisisimieniemsssmcesossssnnnsesssssssessrasssssones 10D
When Will the Rails Reach Marsden Point? ...................................................................... 171
All Aboard — Labour Weekend in FelldiNg ..........cccciriiiieiieieeiieceiet e eeesesesessssnsssssessssanes 178

Commemoratingthe Last SpiKe............... .o mistisenisnceeeseescssesesessseneesmeesesense 181
Fatalities on the Footplate 183
Weka Pass Railway Railfan's Day ....... .o seeenemnennnnes 187

Building the Murupara Branch... Gl ageusdt nayrichy s P06
Re-enactment of the Driving of the Last Splke on the North Island
Y T 7 e i b o e Mt N it SO 216

Fadlo SZB-BroatCasting Cal v v oivanasna s trme i irigtsaasen somtommms e senirtd teemonadonsnihie 220
Two: Excursions:D0: Yeams APaIt: o csasifie i i smrmoises sereimorme el slliehe s e eneneeesacs 224
North Island Main Trunk Traction Control ROOM .o BN i R el 228
The Best of ..

New Developments AR ST il TRERTIE o SRR b s A 17

Photographs: Dy Bob:EVERet v usueitioncinamminin it sns b et e e e el ik 57

Locomotives Of IMaNY ColOUMS 1 : i it s insiatesassmesssssssannnan rdids st s bas o o b sV LR 97
Research Notes (All by G. McClare)

No. 140 The Celebratad DHCK STOMIO.L.... 5 i i cairsnssmasersrmnrres st oreserons et sheosae arasreseeseas e 15

No. 141 Seeing is Not Always BelieVING............coooi e 107

No 142 A Busy August 1908 Day on the North Island Main Trunk ............................. 146

No 143 Changing Trains, or Locomotives, at Longburn ... el 1 5185

No 144 Express Trains at Thorndon on Monday 15 Febmary 1908 ol bl RO

Regular Features _

Book and DVD ReVIEWS.........cccceciiiinmrinisirnenneresiinseseanseeesnsesssesissnsnesees 38, 18, 157, 196, 236
Down at the Station .. Aot Gy eemnonsverrsesmnspesssnsanssesnea IO 110, 157; 188,236
From the Top of the Raunmu Spiral Eresarssorerobbisrassturvberermesnesnit DV O GO0 T2 ) 164, 204
Letters to the Editor .. 36 71, 114, 155, 192, 234



INDEX

Accidents:

Fatalities on the Footplate 183
Manawatu Gorge 1909 107
Michies Crossing (Photographs) 29
Seeing is Not Always Believing 107
Awards
FRONZ 2008 Awards 113
Toll wins 2007 Energywise Award 46
Authors
Arnold, Robert 12
Bates, John 103
Brickell, Barry 50
Bullock, lan 6, 81
Carter Graeme 132, 171, 175, 181
Clover, Graeme 2286
Cowan, Bill 183
Gillett, Brent 46
Klok, Theo 46
Larsen, Ruth BB
Lloyd, Bill 148
McClare, Graeme 15, 62, 107, 149, 185, 214
McGavin, Tom 224
Maciulaitis, David 187
Mann, Bob 73, 165
Reid, John 125
Rudd, Don 109
Rushbrook, Walter 86
Scoble, Juliet 220
Taylor, Bruce 130
Turner, David L A 216
Wlie, lan 25
Book and DVD Reviews
Auckland Suburban Railway Hand-Book
2008-9 (Sean Miller) 197
Britomart (Sean Miller) 197
Challenges Ahead (S. Millar & A.Puckey) 197
Denniston's Incline — Coaling from the Clouds
(Bill Prebble) 78
Great New Zealand Railway Journeys
(Graham Hutchings) 196
Main Trunk (C.Johnson, K. Ramshaw,
R. Larsen) 196
Maoriland Sawmillers — Ellis and Burmnand
Mangapehi (Ken Anderson) 236
Mixed Gauges (J.B. Snell) 158
Rails Through the Valley (Tawa) (Bruce
Murray & David Parsans) 236
Research Notes on Early N.Z. Locomotives
& Rolling Stock (Juliet Scoble) 38
The Great '08 Blackball Miners' Strike
(Brian Wood) e 237
The Mount Somers Tramway 1837-1943
(J.D. & R.D. Maffey) 157
The Otago Central Line (Tony Hurst) 198
The Way to Go! — Travel Guide
(Graham Hutchens) 237
DVDs
New Zealand Railscene No. 57
December 2008 (Majik Video Systems) 238

Running on Rusty Rails with W'® 794
To Gisborne 2007

Bridges and Viaducts

Arahura Road-Rail Bridge

New Bridges for Midland Line

New Bridges (Taranaki and West Coastf)
Norton Road Overbridge (Hamilton)
Careers

Cecil Bachop - Part 5

John Bates (Memories of Raurimu)

The Celebrated Dick Stone

Carriages

Page 2
157

72
112

153

25
103
15

Car A*1013 as used on the 2008 Parliamentary

Special (Photograph)

132

Old WMR Carriaqes at Turakina (Photograph) 59

Radio 5ZB Car A1710

Renovated NZR A Class. at Taieri
Gorge Railway

Report on Restoration of WMR Car 48

Taien Gorge Railway - New Carriages

Celebrations

Commemorating the Last Spike
Re-enactment of the Driving of the Last

Spike on the North Island Main Trunk
The Famed 'Parliamentary Special' of 1908
The 2008 Parliamentary Special

Control

North Island Main Trunk Traction
Control Room

Down at the Station

Observer No.288 — f

Cement Factory for Waiareka Valley
(South Canterbury)

Demolition of Dunedin Footbridge

Government in Talks to Buy Back Rail

Kupe Wins Top Award

Pike River Fine-tunes Rail Plan

Siding Re-opened in Hastings

Observer No.289 —

Dunedin Footbridge to be Rebuilt
Govermnment Again Owner of Rail Business
New Fonterra Store at Hamilton.

Rail Electrification Could Reach Hamilton
Return of Steam to Bay of Plenty

Observer No. 280 —

Audifor-General Reviews Ontrack's
Performance

Heavier Truck Load Limit Trials

Kiwi Rail (Government buys back)

New Coal Loading Facilities for Pike River

220,222

191
233
191

181
215

133

228

35
33

33

75

75
74
75

112
112
110
112

Ontrack 2010 Goal for Clearing Rail Maintenance

Backlog
Search for a Railcar

Observer No.291 —
Clean Locomotives

111
113

151



Level Crossing Safety Survey
Ontrack Make Own Sleepers
Walkato Connection

Observer No.292 —

Dunedin - Bring Back the Train
Hamilton Commuter Services by 20107
Historic Places Trust - Rail Items
National Freight Demand Study

New Zealand Railways Corporation

Observer No 293 —

NZ Railways Corporation Chief Executive

Plaque Presented (Building of WMR)

Wairarapa Freight Services Switched to
Manawatu

Finance

$82.2 Million Investment to be made in Rail
Government Invests More Cash into Rail
Toll Rail Did Well out of New Zealand

Freight Services

Export Lime Moving by Rail

More Coal by Rail

Motor Vehicle Movements a Success

New Loop to Pike River Coal Loading Facility
Record Coal Movements

Heritage Rail & Rail Trails

40" Anniversary of Last ‘Fairlie Flyer

Another Proposed Rail Trail (Ross Branch)

Caversham Tunnel Cycleway

‘Gabriel’ back in Steam at Bay of Islands
Railway

Bush Tramway Club sells Rolling Stock

Glenbrook Vintage Railway Extension

Glenmark Turntable (Weka Pass Railway)

Hapuawhenua Viaduct Restoration Begins

Kingston Flyer

Ongarue Rail Trail

Taieri Gorge Railway to sell Carriages

The Lynx at the Driving Creek Railway

Weka Pass Railway Railfan's Day

$8.3 million To Upgrade Rotorua Line

History

A Busy August 1908 on the North Island

Main Trunk
Christchurch to Dunedin Opening Day Train
Changing Trains, or Locomotives, at Longbum
Express Trains at Thorndon on Monday

15 February 1809
Two Excursions 50 Years Apart

Letters (Subject)

2008 Parliamentary Special

Bring Back Steam to the Midland Line
Canterbury Provincial Railway Carriages
Cleminson Radial System Wheels

DC Locomotives

Dick Stone — Driver

Freight on Rails

From Top the of the Raurimu Spiral

Gisbome Section 1914-15; Ormond Tramway

151
151
153

191
190

189
189

231
233

232

151
189
189

111
112

151

75
233
153

[
232

191
113
232
191

187
232

142
148
185

Page 3

Gisborne Section 156, 193, 194
Helensville Services 165
Oamaru Photographs 192
Parliamentary Special 118
Peckett Locomotives — a Missed Opportunity 235
Photographs in Last Observer 118
Wellington Tram Photos 116

Locomotive Notes and Illustrations

(Each entry refers to a page where a photograph
includes the locomotive listed)

Steam Locomotives

A 42, 66, 187, 188, 200, 215, 224/5
AP 16, 27, 42,125
c 77
D 93, 95, 146
E (Double Fairlie) 66
F 10, 44, 161
J 82, 238
26, 120, 121,152, 188, 200, 227
KA 2, 58,103,104,134/5
KP 2,235
L 134
0 107
svgola) 126, 183
92, 94
whe 133/4
w? 59
wF 25, 68; 122,127
wW 22-24
Diesel (including DMUs)
ADZ 1
ADK 18
DMUs 21
(All Ex Perth)
Diesel-Electrics
DA 105/6, 202
DC 4, 18,20, 142, 199
DE 37,77, 213
DF (old) 153
DFT 39, 80, B1, 162, 238
DG 188, 200
DQ 81, 238
DS 208
DSA a7
DXB 48, 48, 81, 122, 238

Eleetric Traction (including EMUs)

English Electric Units 58
EF 230
EO 151, 190, 201
EW 58
Ganz Mavag Unit 131
Railcars

At Pahiatua 154
Fiat 57
Silver Femn 18172
Standard 57,77, 202



Privately Owned

Peckett Saddle Tank (Various owners) 166-170
R&W Hawthome 4-6-2 44
Robert Stephenson and Hawthome

0-4-0 (Wellington Meat Export) 59

Rusten built Drewry Diesel Shunter
(At East Coast Farmers Fertiliser, Awatoto) 58

Miscellaneous Locomotive ltems

D16 now at Pleasant Point 35
D’3096 Returns South 75
DF1501 153
EOs transferred to Wellington 35, 152, 190
J*267 sold 75
K92 leaves Oamaru 153
Old Edison Battery Electric Railcar Bogies 232
P107 goes to Springfield 232
Passenger Services

Overiander More Popular 24
Re-Styled Overander? 11
Miscellanecus Photographs

Driving the ‘Last Spike' Re-enactment 216-218

NIMT Centenary Celebrations at Feilding,

Labour Weekend 2008 161, 176-179
Painting at the Wellington Manawatu

Railway Station of the departure of the 1808

Parliamentary Special 64
Removal from Te Awamutu site of the
A, W A 117

Series of 15 colour photographs of foliowing
classes: DH, EF,DCP, DQ, TR, DFT, DC, DSJ,
DXB, DFB 97-101
2008 Parliamentary Special 136-145, 159, 160

Shipping

United States of America Warship - part
of the "Great White Fleet” 70

Signals and Signal Boxes

New Signalling for the Midland Line 112
Newmarket 3
Te Rapa 12
Stations

Ashburton Railway Station Saved 112
Britomart 17
Henderson 113
Huntly 154
Image of Design New Newmarket 32
Kaitaratahi (Gisborne) a0
Mataroa 7
Newmarket 20
Old Newmarket Closed,

Temporary Station Opened 33
Old Oamaru 148-150
Onehunga 19
Outline Drawings New Lynn Trench 32
Rangataua 8
Te Karaka (Gisbomne) 92

Waimate 125

Page 4

Stations, Yards and Lines

Building the Kai Iwi Deviation and Why 86-88
Building the Murupara Branch 205
Dunedin 30
Early Days on the Main Truink 6
Gisbome Section 1914 and 1915 89
History of the Waimate Branch 125
Kai Iwi Deviation 34
MacKays Crossing Paekakariki 109
Mosgiel 232
Whangarei 75
When Will Rails Reach Marsden Point? 17

Suburban Commuter Services

Auckland
Auckland Developments 17,33
Electrification in Doubt 111
Mew Timetable ] 111
Passenger Trains to Helensville 111
Ranui Stabling Project 36
Underground Loop 34
Westemn Line 111
Wellington
Christmas/New Year Shut-down 231
EO - Hauled Trains 231
Johnsonville Line Anniversary 162
Johnsonville Upgrade 151
New Electric Units 180
New Equipment for the Electrification 231
Waikanae Double-Tracking 190, 231
Wooden Mock-up of Matangi Units 231
Tunnels
Manawatu Gorge Tunnels to be Daylighted 74
Photograph of Removed Tunnel Area 239
Rail Tunnel Under Waitemata Harbour 74
Tramways
Cable Cars for Dunedin 113
Christchurch Tramway Developments 154
Plan to Extend the Tram Route in

Christchurch 75
Vandals stop Wellington Cable Car 75
6 Photographs of Wellington Tramcars 60-61
Wagons
New Container Wagons 189
Toll Boosts Wagon Fleet 33
Workshops
Locomotive and Rolling Stock Maintenance

Changes 189
More Work for Hillside (Carriage Contract) 111



